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Mr. Robert Ray
Assistant City Attorney
City of Longview
P.O. Box 1952
Longview, Texas 75606

0R2010-04243

Dear Mr. Ray:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID#375773.

The City of Longview (the "city") received three separate requests for a specified letter.
You raise no exceptions to disclosure, but state you are concerned about the applicability of
the.Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act ("FERPA"), 20 U.S.C. § 1232(a), to the
submitted information.

We note the United States Department ofEducation Family Policy Compliance Office (the
"DOE") has informed this office that FERPA does not permit state and local educational
authorities to disclose to this office, without parental or adult student consent, unredacted,
personally identifiable information contained in education records for the purpose ofour
review in the open records ruling process under the Act. l Consequently, state and local
educational authorities that receive a request for education records from a member of the
public under the Act must not submit education records to this office in unredacted form,
that is, in a form in which "personally identifiable information" is disclosed. See 34 C.F.R.
§ 99.3 (defining "personally identifiable information"). Although the city is not an
educational authority, you inform us that the city obtained the information at issue during
the course of an investigation conducted by the National Fire Academy. Our office is
prohibited .from reviewing information to determine the applicability of FERPA. Such
determinations under FERPA must be made by the educational authority'in possession ofthe
education records. Thus, the city must contact the National Fire Academy, as well as the
DOE, regarding the applicability of FERPA to the requested information.

IA copy of this letter may be found on the Office of the Attorney General's website:
http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/20060725usdoe.pdf.
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We note that a portion ofthe submitted information is protected by copyright. A custodian
ofpublic records must comply with the copyright law and is not required to furnish copies
ofrecords that are copyrighted. Attorney General Opinion JM-672 (1987). A governmental
body must allow inspection of copyrighted materials unless an exception applies to the
information. Id. If a member ofthe public wishes to make copies ofcopyrighted materials,
the person must do so unassisted by the governmental body. In making copies, the member
of the public assumes the duty of compliance with the copyright law and the risk of a
copyright infringement suit. See Open Records Decision No. 550 (1990). Thus, any
copyrighted information may only be released in accordance with copyright law.

In summary, the city must contact the National Fire Academy, as well as the DOE, regarding
the applicability ofFERPA to the information at issue. In addition, the copyrighted portion
of the information at issue may only be released in accordance with copyright law.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and"limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities please visit our website at hUl""//\~n!\~! '):.H.-'" ~:lafe b: 1'~h\"Pi"n/!'16e){ nri nhp, ::::.:M ..;::!.~.~.L.~ ~..~ ~.:...::.~,,:::""~.:..";~ ":: :..::::.:::.. ::::~: ~~,;,:1: ..:-'..:::::::~ ..~!:.: :.._~; ,;::"".,...ir..;:,.-::;.~-:E=.::.-:',;::;~,,'

or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General, toll free at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

h-----
Vanessa Burgess
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division
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